RESOLUTION NO. 2023-24

VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

A RESOLUTION UPDATING THE FEE SCHEDULE FOR FEES ESTABLISHED BY YORKVILLE VILLAGE BOARD POLICY AND VARIOUS PROVISIONS OF THE VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES

THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE, RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the Yorkville Village Board enacted Resolution 2023-17 on June 26, 2023, which is an abbreviated and uniform schedule of fees established and charged by the Village of Yorkville per Yorkville Village Board policy and various provisions of the Village of Yorkville Code of Ordinances, and

WHEREAS, the Yorkville Village Board may update this fee schedule by adoption of a resolution, from time to time and as the need arises, if the fees enumerated within are not sufficient to defray the costs for which those fees are collected and intended to cover or if changes to the Village of Yorkville Code of Ordinances require that said changes be made.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Yorkville Village Board that the fees for certain services are either not sufficient to defray the costs for which those fees are collected and intended to cover or must be changed to reflect updates made to the Village of Yorkville Code of Ordinances, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Yorkville Village Board that the Village of Yorkville fee schedule be amended with the updates attached as Exhibit A, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the fees enumerated above supersede and replace any existing fees for the same purposes, including those listed within the Village of Yorkville Code of Ordinances, and remain in full force and effect until modified by further resolution of the Yorkville Village Board, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect upon adoption of the same fee schedule updates by the Union Grove Village Board.

This Resolution was adopted by the Yorkville Village Board on August 14, 2023.

VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE

Ayes: <u>5</u> By: <u>/s/ Douglas Nelson</u>

Douglas Nelson, President

Nays: <u>0</u>

Attest: /s/ Michael McKinney

Abstentions: 0 Michael McKinney, Administrator/Clerk

Absences: 0

Exhibit A

Ambulance Service Rates

Description	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
BLS Base Rate	\$1,200.00	\$1,400.00
ALS1 Base Rate	\$1,200.00	\$1,400.00
ALS2 Base Rate	\$1,600.00	\$1,800.00
BLS On-Scene Care	\$350.00	\$450.00
ALS On-Scene Care	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.00
Mileage	\$23.00	\$23.00
Oxygen	Bundled with other service	Bundled with other service
Spinal Immobilization	Bundled with other service	Bundled with other service